

Nos. 23-1633, 23-1634, 23-1641

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMENS ASSOCIATION INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware,
Nos. 1:22-cv-00951, 1:22-cv-01500, 1:23-cv-00033

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
MARIEL A. BROOKINS*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia Bar

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.*

July 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Firearms And Feeding Devices Delaware Now Bans Are “Arms.”	8
II. The Arms Delaware Has Banned Are Typically Possessed By Law- Abiding Citizens For Lawful Purposes, Including Self-Defense.....	11
III. There Is No Historical Tradition In This Country Of Banning Arms Commonly Kept And Borne For Lawful Purposes.	18
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT	
IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE	
VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	8, 10
<i>Banta v. Ferguson</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00112 (E.D. Wash. filed Apr. 25, 2023)	1
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023)	23
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-1825 (7th Cir. argument held June 29, 2023)	1
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	12, 13, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eyre v. Rosenblum</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01862 (D. Or. filed Dec. 1, 2022)	1
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 542 F.Supp.3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	13, 25
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	8, 9, 11, 21

Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....16

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 2, 12, 24

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 8

Statutes and Regulation

11 Del. Code Ann. §1465.....1
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1465(2)6
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1465(3)6
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1465(6)6, 7
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1466.....1
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1466(a)6
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1466(b)7
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1466(d)7
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1468.....1
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1468(2)7
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1469.....1
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1469(a)7
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1469(b)7
 11 Del. Code Ann. §1469(c) 8
 86 Fed. Reg. 30,826 (2021) 16

Other Authorities

Phil Bourjaily, *The Best Duck Hunting Shotguns of 2023*,
 Field & Stream (Mar. 20, 2023), <https://bit.ly/42nqTBX>.....16

Decl. of Brian DeLay, *Barnett v. Raoul*, No. 23-cv-209
 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2023), Dkt.37-1324

William English, PhD, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated
 Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (May 13, 2022)..... 13, 17

Brett Foote, *There Are Currently 16.1 Million Ford F-Series Pickups
 on U.S. Roads*, Ford Auth. (Apr. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3GLUtaB>.....13

Ben Johnson, *ATF announces pistol brace ban affecting millions of
 gun owners*, Salem News Online (Jan. 31, 2023), <bit.ly/42gPhEN>.....16

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine
 Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015)17

NSSF, *2021 Firearms Retailer Survey Report*, <https://bit.ly/3CXJwC1>6

NSSF, *Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRs in
 Circulation* (July 20, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3zKDFh4>12

NSSF, *Firearm Production in the United States* (2020),
<https://bit.ly/3jfdUMt>17

Wash. Post Staff, *Sept. 30-Oct. 11, 2022, Washington Post-Ipsos poll
 of AR-15 owners*, <https://wapo.st/3KrUouy> (Mar. 26, 2023).....13
